Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council?

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 1st October, 2019

Time: 1.30 pm

Venue: Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach,
CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and

Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to
the Council’s website.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to

declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for a Premises Licence - Laturka Bistro Limited, Unit 3, Castle
Street, Macclesfield SK11 6AF (Pages 7 - 56)

To consider an application for a Premises Licence by Laturka Bistro Limited in
respect of Unit 3, Castle Street, Macclesfield.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Committee Office
[...]
ttee returns to announce its decision to all present.



Page 7 Agenda Item 3

<N
o)

.-;-.:;,\
Cheshire East )/
Council?

Working for a brighter future® together

Licensing Act Sub Committee

Date of Meeting: 01 October 2019

Report Title: Application for a new Premises Licence at Laturka Bistro Ltd,
Unit 3, Castle Street, Macclesfield, SK11 6AF

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan - Executive Director Places

1. Report Summary

1.1. The report provides details of an application for a Premises Licence, and
the proposed operating schedule together with details of relevent
representations received in relation to the application.

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application
for a Premises Licence by Laturka Bistro Ltd, in respect of:

Unit 3, Castle Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK11 6AF

2.2. Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to
promote the Licensing Objectives. And where Members consider that
matters have engages one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

a) The prevention of crime and disorder
b) Public Safety

c) The prevention of public nuisance

d) The protection of children from harm

2.3. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to
do so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the
evidence presented by the parties in relation to the review.

OFFICIAL



Page 8

2.4. Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application,
consideration also needs to be given to:

a) The rules of natural justice
b) The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’'s Constitution, and provide the key reasons why the
recommenda
[...]
be included in the
application which have been agreed by the applicant. A copy of the
conditions is attached at Appendix 2

5.6 Other Persons:

5.6.1 The Council has received three representations from the public, which
are set out at Appendix 3

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act
2003 the Licensing Authority must, having regard to the
representations, take such steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives. Section 18(4) provides that
the authority may:

I.  Grant the licence subject to the relevant mandatory conditions
and conditions consistent with the operating schedule

II.  Modify the application to such extent as the Authority considers
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives

OFFICIAL



Page 10

[ll.  Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable
Activities to which the application relates
IVV.  Reject the application

6.1.2 Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they
should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the
Licensing Objectives.

6.1.3 Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to
exercise its various functions, doing all that it can to prevent Crime and
disorder, and Anti-social Behaviour, behaviour adversely affecting the
environment as well the misuse of drugs, alcohol and re-offending in
the Local Environment.

6.2. Finance Implications

6.2.1. There are no financial implications

6.3. Policy Implications

6.3.1. The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.2. The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.3. Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should
set out th
[...]
round loudly talking in the street outside the premises.

Customers will not be admitted to premises above opening hours.

The movement of bins and rubbish ouiside the premises will be kept to a minimum after 10.00pm. This will help to reduce
the levels of noise produced by the premises. ’
Any lighting on or outside the premises will be positioned and screened in such a way so as to not cause a disturbance to
nearby residents.

Adequate waste receptacles will be locked in a secure area.

e) The protection of children from harm
: ¢
"Challenge 25" sign which is a retailing strategy that encourages anyone who isover 18 but looks under 25 to carry
acceptable ID (a card bearing the PASS hologram. a photographic driving license or a passport) if they wish to buy alcohol.
Well trained staff about requirement for persons’ identification. age establishment etc.
All the derails provided in Training Record Book avaiiable the retail unit.
Log Book will be kept upon the premises all the time. '
Nothing belong existing Healih & Safety requirements,




Page 30

M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 10)

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

¢) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance

C EMZM (W VDU 2 f}j €S




Page 31

e) The protection of children from harm

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

o Thave made or enclosed payment of the fee.
© Thave enclosed the plan of the premises.

© Thave sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others
where applicable.

©  Thave enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be designated
premises supervisor, if applicable.

©  Tunderstand that I must now advertise my application.

¢ lunderstand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected.

U 0g 0exr

[Applicable to all individual applicants, includin
[...]
thority.

Representation Form.

POLICE

Your Name
Job Title Police Licensing Officer
Postal and email address Sandbach Police Station,

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HU
Contact telephone number
Name of the premises you are Laturka Bar and Grill
making a representation about.
Address of the premises you are Unit 3 Castle Street Macclesfield SK11 6AF
making a representation about.
Which of the four licensing Yes | Please detail the evidence supporting your representation.
Objectives does your Or Or the reason for your representation.
representation relate to? Please No Please use separate sheets if necessary
state yes or no.
The Prevention of harm to children | Yes | See Below
To prevent Public Nuisance
To prevent crime and disorder Yes | See Below
Public Safety
Suggested conditions that could be | See Below:

added to the licence to remedy
your representation or other
suggestions you would like the
Licensing Sub Committee to take
into account. Please use separate
sheets where necessary and refer
to checklist.




Page 38

COMMENTS:

The application makes reference to CCTV being installed at the premises with recording if
required, for clarity the condition is to read as follows:

Condition:

A CCTV system shall be used and shall be designed and installed in accordance with the
Cheshire Constabulary’s CCTV guidance document called ‘CCTV in Licensed Premises — An
Operational Requirement’. This system shall be in operation at all times when licensable
activities are taking place.

Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period of twenty-eight days and
shall be produced to the Police or Licensing Authority upon request.

Designated supervisors will need to demonstrate that their CCTV system complies with their
Operational requirements. Management at the premises will need to be able to demonstrate the
following:-

¢ Recordings are fit for their intended purpose,

¢ Good quality images are presented to the officer in a format that can be replayed on a

[...]
d Grill, Unit 3, Castle Street Macclesfield SK116AF

Dear Licensing Team,

Please find attached a representation re Laturka Bar and Grill, Unit 3 Castle Street
Macclesfield. SK116AF

[ am submitting it on behalf of a group of residents in my ward, the reasons are stated in the
document. I will also be submitting a separate representation.

Best regards, [



Page 42

To: Cheshire East Licensing

From: |

7" September 2019

Sent via email

The above name residents have asked me to make a representation (objection) on their
behalf on the APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE: LICENSING ACT 2003 made
by LaTurka Bar and Grill, Unit 3, Castle Street, Macclesfield, SK11 6AF.

The reason that they have asked me to do this is that they all submitted representations on
the application and all received the following response from ‘The Licensing Team’:

“Unfortunately, your email cannot be considered in relation to this application
as your email of representation is based on speculation and the points you
raise are not considered valid objections to the application.

To be received as a valid representation you must set out how you consider
the application will undermine the licensing objectives, which are Prevention
of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, Public Nuisance and Protection of
Children from Harm.

Guidance notes in relation to making representation to an application can be
found by clicking on this link: .
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/business/licensing/alcohol and_entertainment
/making_representations,.aspx”

When they clicked on the above link an ‘Error 404 page does not exist’ was displayed so
they had no means of following the guidance notes. | believe that the correct link is
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/auidance on making a representation v3.pdf

It is unacceptable for the residents to have been given misleading information particularly a
couple of days before the closing date of midnight 7" September 2019, which is why they
have approached me.

I have t
[...]
s.

Please be advised that | will be submitting a separate representation also.

With best regards, [



Page 45

From: LICENSING (Cheshire East)

Sent: 09-Sep-2019 08:03

To: KNIGHT, Jennifer

Subject: [OFFICIAL] FW: _ representation Laturka Bar and Grill

From:
Sent: 07-Sep-2019 23:40

To: LICENSING iCheshire East)
Subject: representation Laturka Bar and Grill

Please find attached a representation re. Laturka Bar And Grill, Unit 3, Castle Street,
Macclesfield, SK11 6AF

Best regards, |



Page 46

To: Cheshire East Council Licensing

From: |
=

7" September 2019

Sent via email

| wish to make a representation (objection) on the APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES
LICENCE: LICENSING ACT 2003 made by LaTurka Bar and Grill, Unit 3, Castle Street,
Macclesfield, SK11 6AF.

My objections mainly relate to the proposed opening hours.

In addition to the Licensing objectives | wish to point out that guidance in

http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003-amended-
guidance

does not appear to have been followed i.e.

Considering cases where licensing and planning applications are made
simultaneously

9.41 Where businesses have indicated, when applying for a licence under the 2003
Act, that

they have also applied for planning permission or that they intend to do so, licensing
committees and officers should consider discussion with their planning counterparts
prior to determination with the aim of agreeing mutually acceptable operating hours
and scheme designs.

As one of the Ward councillors | received an email on 7" August 2019 with
notification of a pre-planning application PRE/1624/19 for the above premises. |
responded 8" August stating that | wished to be involved in any discussions. As of
today (7" Sept) | have not received any further communication.

The premises have approved usage classes of B1(a), A1, A2, A3 and/or A4 but the
license application appears to be for a nightclub, given the proposed very late hours
of operation and performance of live music, recorded music, dancing and DJ which
is outside the approved usage.

Therefore, in my opinion, the License Application should not be considered in
isolation, particularly given the impact on existing residential amenity and the fact
that approval has been given for residential units in Craven House which is within a
stone’s throw of the premises.

| have referenced sections of the Home Office document ‘Amended Guidance issued
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003’ and commented where | believe there
are issues with the application.

Prevention of crime and disorder

2.3 Conditions should be targeted on deterrence and preventing crime and disorder.



Page 47

For example, where there is good reason to suppose that disorder may take place,
the

presence of closed-circuit television (CCTV) cameras both inside and immediately
outside -

the premises can actively deter disorder, nuisance, anti-social behaviour and crime
generally. Some licence holders may wish to have cameras on their premises for the
prevention of crime directed against the business itself, its staff, or its customers. But
any

condition may require a broader approach, and it may be appropriate to ensure that
the

precise location of cameras is set out on plans to ensure that certain areas are
properly

covered and there is no subsequent dispute over the terms of the condition.

It is not clear on the plans that this has been done, and this should be a condition
regardless of opening hours.,

2.4 The inclusion of radio links and ring-round phone systems should be considered
an

appropriate condition for public houses, bars and nightclubs operating in city and
town centre leisure areas with a high density of licensed premises. These systems
allow

managers of licensed premises to communicate instantly with the police and
facilitate a :

rapid response to any disorder which may be endangering the customers and staff
on

the premises.

As the premises are outside the main area of
[...]
 .

|
E
"

VIARKET PL

Town Hall

t Michael

Mill Street Mal|

e
Cross Base

Sundial

vVenor

1e B6E
Centre

P Ge

ead House

Car Park

H M
17/9/2019 Laturka Bistro Ltd
Cheshire East )
Council? @ Crown copyright and database rights 2019. Ordnance Survey 100049045 You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the 1:1051

organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Premises Licence - Laturka Bistro Limited, Unit 3, Castle Street, Macclesfield SK11 6AF
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1.1
	Appendix 1.1.2
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Tuesday, 1st October, 2019 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor D Edwardes (Chairman)
Councillors S Davies and M Goldsmith
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Jennifer Knight, Senior Licensing Officer
Bankole Thomas, Lawyer

Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

10 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED - That Councillor D Edwardes be appointed Chairman.
11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

12 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - LATURKA BISTRO
LIMITED, UNIT 3, CASTLE STREET, MACCLESFIELD SK11 6AF

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a
Premises Licence for Laturka Bistro Limited, Unit 3, Castle Street,
Macclesfield SK11 6AF.

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect
to the application:

- three representatives of the applicant
- Councillor Liz Braithwaite

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking
account of:

The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003

Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the
protection of children from harm)



All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the
meeting and the written representations of interested parties

the following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED - That the application for a premises licence be granted as
applied for, subject to the cessation of all licensable activities at 12
midnight Sunday to Thursday.

The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were

reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates’ Court
within 21 days of service of the written notice of the decision.

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm

Councillor D Edwardes (Chairman)



